Page 9
September 17, 2014

CRACKER BARREL OLD COUNTRY STORE, INC.
Reconciliation of GAAP basis operating

results to adjusted non-GAAP operating results
(Unaudited and in thousands)

The Company makes reference in this release to “adjusted operating income,” “adjusted net income,” and “adjusted earnings per diluted share,” excluding the
impact of proxy contest expenses, severance and the retroactive restatement of the work opportunities tax credit. The Company believes that excluding these
items and their related tax effects from its financial results reflects operating results that are more indicative of the Company’s ongoing operating performance
while improving comparability to prior periods, and as such, may provide investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company’s past financial
performance and prospects for the future. This information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for operating income, net income, or
earnings per share or expense information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

   Fourth Quarter ended August 1, 2014   Fourth Quarter ended August 2, 2013
   As Reported   Adjust   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjust   As Adjusted
Total Revenue   $ 692,747   $ 692,747   $ 674,101   $ 674,101
Store operating income   90,281   —   90,281   92,617   —   92,617
General and administrative expenses   30,031   —   30,031   37,770   37,770
Operating income   60,250   —   60,250   54,847   —   54,847
Interest Expense   4,352   —   4,352   4,543   —   4,543

Pretax income   55,898   —   55,898   50,304   —   50,304
Provision for income taxes   16,713   —   16,713   16,001   —   16,001

Net income   $ 39,185   $ —   $ 39,185   $ 34,303   $ —   $ 34,303

Earning per share - Basic   $ 1.65   $ —   $ 1.65   $ 1.44   —   $ 1.44
Earning per share - Diluted   $ 1.63   $ —   $ 1.63   $ 1.43   —   $ 1.43

   Twelve months ended August 1, 2014   Twelve months ended August 2, 2013
   As Reported   Adjust   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjust   As Adjusted

   (1)   (1)(2)(3)
Total Revenue   $2,683,677   $2,683,677   $2,644,630   $2,644,630
Store operating income   337,793   —   337,793   344,786   —   344,786
General and administrative expenses   129,387   (4,313)   125,074   143,262   (5,634)   137,628
Operating income   208,406   4,313   212,719   201,524   5,634   207,158
Interest Expense   17,557   —   17,557   35,742   —   35,742

Pretax income   190,849   4,313   195,162   165,782   5,634   171,416
Provision for income taxes   58,721   1,327   60,048   48,517   3,847   52,364

Net income   $ 132,128   $ 2,986   $ 135,114   $ 117,265   $ 1,787   $ 119,052

Earning per share - Basic   $ 5.55   $ 0.13   $ 5.68   $ 4.95   $ 0.08   $ 5.02
Earning per share - Diluted   $ 5.51   $ 0.12   $ 5.63   $ 4.90   $ 0.07   $ 4.97

(1) Charges and tax effects of the proxy contests.
(2) Severance, other charges and tax effects related to organizational changes.
(3) Provision for taxes adjusted to exclude the $2.1 million prior year favorable effect of the retroactive reinstatment of the work opportunity tax credit.

- MORE -